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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

GEORGE WALKER, R.Ph. 
RESPONDENT. 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 

96 PHM 45 

The parties to this action for the purposes of $227.53. Wis. Stats., are: 

George Walker, R.Ph. 
7344 Clover Hill Drive 
Waunakee, WI 53597 

Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the 
final decision of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this 
Stipulation and considers it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. Respondent George Walker (dob 8/l l/36) is and was at all times relevant to the facts set 
forth herein a registered pharmacist licensed in the State of Wisconsin pursuant to license #6983, 
originally granted on 4/l 5/60. Respondent was previously disciplined on 5/l I/93, file 88 PHM 11, 
for various recordkeeping violations and practice errors, and on 9/10/96 for practicing without 
having renewed his license. 

2. The Board’s Order of 5/l l/93 provides, among other things, that: 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the license to practice pharmacy of respondent is LIMITED 
in the following respects: (...) 

Respondent shall have his hearing tested annually, including a complete audiogram, and shall 
release such test results directly to the board. Upon request, respondent shall undergo such 
other hearing tests as the board may require. 

3. On or about 9/25/95, respondent submitted the results of his 1995 examination to the 
Board. 



4. On October 3, 1996. Department Motutor Neverman wrote to respondent requesting his 
1996 hearing examination. 

5. Respondent did not respond to the Department Monitor’s letter, and did not submit the 
annual test results to the Board until after hts license had been summarily suspended in November. 
1996. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

6. The Wisconsin Pharmacv Examining Board has Jurisdiction to act in this matter 
pursuant to 5450.10, Wis. Stats. and is authorized to enter into the attached Stipulation pursuant to 
$227.44(5), Wis. Stats. 

7. The conduct described in paragraph 5, above, violated §§450.10(1)(a)8.. Wis. Stats. 
Such conduct constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of the Code and statutes. 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the attached Stipulation is accepted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that George Walker, R.Ph., is REPRIMANDED for his 
unprofessional conduct in this matter. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that respondent shall pay COSTS in this matter in the amount of 
$300, within 30 days of this order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to §227.51(3), Wis. Stats., and ch. RL 6, Wis. 
Adm. Code, if the Board determines that there is probable cause to believe that respondent has 
violated any term of this Final Decision and Order, the Board may order that the license of 
respondent be summarily suspended pending investigation of the alleged violation. 

Dated this $ ;G day of ,~4dA4, , 199$!j? 

WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

/9t4 
a memb& of the board 

akt 
I:\walker st2 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

GEORGE WALKER, R.Ph.. 
RESPONDENT. 

STIPULATION 
96 PHM 45 

It is hereby stipulated between the above Respondent and the undersigned prosecuting 
attorney for the Division of Enforcement of the Department of Regulation and Licensing, as 
follows: 

I. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending investigation of licensure of 
Respondent by the Division of Enforcement. Respondent consents to the resolution of this 
investigation by agreement and without a hearing on the formal complaint which has been issued in 
this matter. 

2. Respondent understands that by signing this Stipulation. respondent waives the following 
rights with respect to disciplinary proceedings: the right to a statement of the allegations against 
respondent; a right to a hearing at which time the State has the burden of proving those allegations; 
the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against respondent; the right to call witnesses 
on respondent’s behalf and to compel attendance of witnesses by subpoena; the right to testify 
personally; the right to file objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or oral 
arguments to the officials who are to render the final decision; the right to petition for rehearing; 
and all other applicable rights afforded to respondent under the United States Constitution, the 
Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

3. Respondent is aware of respondent’s right to seek legal representation and has obtained 
legal advice before signing this Stipulation. 

4. Respondent agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision and Order by the 
Board. The parties consent to the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order without further 
notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all rights to any appeal 
of the Board’s order, if adopted in the form as attached. 

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, the parties shall not be 
bound by the contents of this Stipulation or the proposed Final Decision and Order, and the matter 
shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that this 
Stipulation is not accepted by the Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been 
prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution. 

6. The parties agree that an attorney for the Division of Enforcement may appear before the 
Board, in open or closed session, without the presence of Respondent or Respondent’s attorney, for 
the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and answering questions that the members of 
the Board and its staff may have in connection with their deliberations on the case. 

7. The Board Advisor in this matter may participate freely in any deliberations ofthe Board 
regarding acceptance of this Stipulation and the proposed Final Order, and may relate to the Board 
any knowledge and views of the case acquired during the investigation. 
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8. The Division of Enforcement joins Respondent in recommending that the Board adopt this 
Stipulation and issue the attached Final Decision and Order. 

9. Respondem is informed that should the Board adopt this stipulation, the board’s final 
decision and order is a public record and will be published in the monthly Report ofDecisions 
issued by the department. A  summary of the order till be published in the W isconsin Regularoty 
Digest issued semiannually by the Board. This is standard department procedure and in no way 
specially directed at Respondent. 

7 
,’ 

Prosecuting Attorney 
Division of Enforcement 

Date 



Department of Regulation & Licensing 
State of W isconsin P 0 Box 8935. Madson. WI 53708.8935 

(608) ‘RY# (608) 267-24’61jmr,ng or syech 
TRS# l-800-947-3529 lmpalred m 

GUIDELINES FOR PAYMENT OF COSTS AND/OR FORFEITURES 

On January 8, 1997 , the Pharmacy Examining Board 
took disciplinary action agamst your license. Part of the discipline was an assessment of costs and/or a 
forfeiture. 

The amount of the costs assessed is: $300.00 Case #: 96PHM45 - 

The amount of the forfeiture is: Case # - 

Please submit a check or a money order in the amount of $ 300.00 - 

The costs and/or forfeitures are due: February 7, 1997 - 

NAME: George Walker LICENSE NUMBER: 6983 

STREET ADDRESS: 7344 Clover Hill Drive - 

CITY: Waunakee STATE: WI ZIP CODE: 53597 - 

Check whether the payment is for costs or for a forfeiture or both: 

X COSTS FORFEITURE 

Check whether the payment is for an individual license or an establishment hcense: 

X INDIVIDUAL ESTABLISHMENT 

If a payment plan has been established, the amount due monthly is: 

Make checks payable to: 

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING 
1400 E. WASHINGTON AVE., ROOM 141 
P.O. BOX 8935 
MADISON, WI 53708-8935 

#2 14.5 (Rev. 9196) 
Ch. 440.22, Stats. 
G\BDLS\FM2145,DOC 

Committed to Equal Opportunity in Employment 8, 

For Receipting Use Only 

iCenSiUg+ 
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S T A T E  O F  W IS C O N S IN 
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  R E G U L A T IO N  A N D  L I C E N S I N G  

B E F O R E  T H E  P H A R M A C Y  E X A M INING  B O A R D  
In  th e  M a tte r  o f th e  Disc ip l inary P roceed ings  Aga ins t 

G e o r g e  W a lker, R .P h ., A F F IDAVIT O F  M A IL ING  

S T A T E  O F  W IS C O N S IN ) 
)  

C O U N T Y  O F  D A N E  ) 

I, K a te  R o te n b e r g , hav ing  b e e n  du ly  sworn  o n  o a th , state th e  fo l low ing  to  b e  t rue a n d  
correct  b a s e d  o n  m y persona l  know ledge : 

1 . I a m  e m p l o y e d  by  th e  W isconsin  Depa r tm e n t o f Regu la tio n  a n d  L icensing.  

2 . O n  January  2 1 , 1 9 9 7 , I se rved  th e  F ina l  Dec is ion  a n d  O rder  d a te d  January  8 , 
1 9 9 7 , a n d  G u ide l ines fo r  P a y m e n t o f Cos ts a n d /o r  For fe i tures u p o n  th e  R e s p o n d e n t G e o r g e  
W a lker’s a tto rney  by  enc los ing  a  t rue a n d  accura te  copy  o f th e  above-desc r ibed  d o c u m e n t in  a n  
enve lope  proper ly  stam p e d  a n d  add ressed  to  th e  a b o v e - n a m e d  R e s p o n d e n t’s a tto rney  a n d  p lac ing  
th e  enve lope  in  th e  S ta te  o f W isconsin  m a il system  to  b e  m a i led by  th e  Un i te d  S ta tes  P o s t O ffice 
by  cert i f ied m a il. T h e  cert i f ied m a il receipt  n u m b e r  o n  th e  enve lope  is P  2 0 1 3 7 7  2 6 4 . 

P . Je ffrey  A rchibald,  A tto rney  
1 5 0  E . G ilm a n  S treet, S u ite  2 0 0 0  
Mad i son  W I 5 3 7 0 3  

\ K a te  R o te n b e r g  k 
Depa r tm e n t O f -Regulat ion a n d  L i censmg 
O ffice o f Lega l  Counse l  

Subsc r ibed  a n d  s w o m ,to  b e fo re  m e  



NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION 

Notice Of Rights For Rehearing Or Judicial Review. The Times Allowed For 
Each. And The identification Of The Patty To Be Named As Respondent. 

Serve Petition for Rehearmg or Judicial Review on: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 
1400 East Wasbin~on Avenue 

P.O. Box 8935 
Madison. WI 53708. 

The Date of Mailing this Decision is: 

Januarv 21, 1997 

l .REHEARING 

AngpaJonag&mibydtisotdamay6Iiawrinen p&don for tehcadng widdn 
20 days after service of this oniu, a~ pmvidtd in SCC. 227.49 of the Wisconsin Smues. a 
cOWof~isnprimedonsiderraaoftfritshcet.TheZOdaypaiodconmvnasthe 
dagofpcrsonalsenriceormailingofthisdrdsiohCIhedare0fmsilingthisdedsionis 
shown ab0Ye.J 

Apuitionforrckahgshouldnatmasrcspondmtandbetiiuiwithtbcpany 
idamfiedindteboxabove. 

A puidon fat t&axing is not a prerequisite for ap@ or review. 

2. JUDICIAL UVIEW. 

ApetirionmaJtbefiledwithin30dayJaftersuPiceofthisdccisionifthereisno 
petition for rrhearing, or witbin 30 days after s&a of t& ohs finally disposing of a 
petition for IchWrbg, or within 30 days a&r I& final aispos~ori by qrarion of law of 
alypetitionfor~ 

The 3oaaY period for serving and filing a petition cotnmenccs on the day sftet 
petsonsl sctvice or msiting of the decision by the agency, or the day after the f& 
d@?OSiriOn @ ’ O-On of the faw of any petition for r&e&. (The dare of maiiing this 
de&ion is shown above.) 


